



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

_____))
IN RE EL PASO CORPORATION)) Consolidated
SHAREHOLDER LITIGATION)) C.A. No. 6949-CS
_____))
_____))
_____))
_____))
_____))

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY TO OBJECTIONS TO MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
OF PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION,
CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS, AND AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES**

Of Counsel:

BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &
GROSSMANN LLP
Mark Lebovitch
Jeremy Friedman
1285 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10019
(212) 554-1400

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
Ira A. Schochet
Matthew Moehlman
140 Broadway
New York, NY 10005
(212) 907-0700

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

GRANT & EISENHOFER P.A.
Stuart M. Grant (#2526)
Megan D. McIntyre (#3307)
Christine M. Mackintosh (#5085)
123 Justison Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 622-7000

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP
Christine S. Azar (#4170)
Charles B. Vincent (#5078)
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1225
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 573-2530

Co-Lead Counsel for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE \$10 MINIMUM PAYMENT THRESHOLD IS FAIR AND APPROPRIATE.....	3
II. THE \$110 MILLION COMMON FUND CREATED BY THE SETTLEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE	4
III. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE REASONABLE.....	5
IV. THE NOTICE IS NOT MATERIALLY MISLEADING OR INCOMPLETE.....	6
V. CO-LEAD COUNSEL DO NOT HAVE A CONFLICT OF INTEREST	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<i>Braun v. Fleming-Hall Tobacco Co.</i> , 92 A.2d 302 (Del. 1952)	8
<i>Citron v. Fairchild Camera & Instrument Corp.</i> , 569 A.2d 53 (Del. 1989)	9
<i>Frazer v. Worldwide Energy Corp.</i> , 1991 WL 74041 (Del. Ch. May 2, 1991)	7
<i>Geller v. Tabas</i> , 462 A.2d 1078 (Del. 1983)	9
<i>In re Am. Bus. Fin. Servs. Inc. Noteholders Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 4974782 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2008)	4
<i>In re El Paso Corp. S'holder Litig.</i> , 41 A.3d 432, 448-49 (Del. Ch. 2012)	5
<i>In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.</i> , 2007 WL 1191048 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2007)	4
<i>In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.</i> , 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	4
<i>In re Merrill Lynch & Co. Res. Reports Sec. Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 4526593 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2007)	4
<i>In re Mutual Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 1102999 (D. Md. Mar. 23, 2011)	4
<i>In re Phila. Stock Exchange, Inc.</i> , 945 A.2d 1123 (Del. 2008)	7
<i>In re Sprint Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 443 F. Supp. 2d 1249 (D. Kan. 2006)	4
<i>Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg,
Newberg On Class Actions § 10:14 (4th ed. 2002)4
